



EN **eakin freeseal**[®] is a moisture absorbing, skin protecting seal which protects peristomal or periwound skin from harmful attack by aggressive body fluids. High tackiness on both sides ensures that any subsequent appliance is held securely in position on the body.

Indications for use:

- An ostomy seal
- A sealing agent around wounds and surgical drains
- An external packing agent on uneven skin

Intended users

Für ostomates, healthcare professionals and caregivers.

Instructions for use

Application

1. Remove the seal from its outer package.
2. Ensure that the area for application is clean, dry and free from traces of grease or cream.
3. Warm the seal in your hands for 20 – 30 seconds until soft before removing the protective discs. Gently stretch the **eakin freeseal**[®] as required to fit the application site. It may also be broken or cut and re-joined if necessary to fit around difficult sites.
4. Apply to the skin with gentle pressure and ensure

5. Ensure a snug fit with no gaps around the base of the stoma to provide maximum skin protection.
6. Place any appliance directly onto the surface of the **eakin freeseal**[®]. Hold in place with gentle pressure until securely attached to the **eakin freeseal**[®] and the surrounding skin.

Removal

Gently remove any appliance from the body. Remove the **eakin freeseal**[®] by carefully peeling from the outer edge. For ease of use, the majority of the seal should come away in one piece.

Disposal

Dispose of waste products in accordance with local guidelines.

Warnings and cautions

Consult a healthcare professional if you have any skin irritation, redness or discomfort in the area of product application prior to use. If during use you experience

any of these symptoms, discontinue use and consult a healthcare professional. Do not apply to broken skin or open wounds.

Other information

Store flat in the carton at room temperature between 10° and 30° Celsius. Do not refrigerate.

eakin[®] accepts no liability for any injury or other loss that may arise if this product is used in a manner contrary to **eakin**[®]'s current recommendations.

Any serious incident encountered in relation to the use of this device should be reported to the manufacturer and the competent authority in the country of use. A serious incident is one involving serious deterioration in health or patient death.

EN Expiry date **CZ** Datum expirace **DE** Verfallsdatum **DK** Udløbsdato **EE** Kõlblikusaeg **ES** Fecha de Caducidad **FI** Vähemäinen käyttöpäivä **FR** Date d'expiration **GR** Ημερομηνία λήξης **HR** Rok trajanja **IS** Fyringardagsetning **IT** Data di scadenza **NL** Expiratiedatum **NO** Utløpsdato **PL** Data ważności **RU** Дата истечения срока действия **SE** Använd före **SI** Rok uporabnosti

FR **eakin freeseal**[®] absorbe l'humidité et protège la peau péristomiale ou périlésionnelle contre les agressions des fluides corporels. Sa grande capacité d'adhérence des deux côtés garantit que l'appareillage restera bien en place sur le corps.

Indications d'utilisation :

- Anneau protecteur pour stomie.
- Protecteur cutané assurant l'étanchéité autour des plaies et des drains chirurgicaux.
- Pour combler une surface de peau irrégulière

Types d'utilisateurs

Für Personen stomisiées, les professionnels de santé et les aides-soignants.

Instructions d'utilisation

Mise en place

1. Retirez l'anneau protecteur de son emballage.
2. Assurez-vous que la zone d'application est propre, sèche et débarrassée de toute trace de crème ou de corps gras.
3. Réchauffez l'anneau entre vos mains pendant 20 à 30 secondes jusqu'à ce qu'il soit souple, puis retirez les disques de protection. Étirez délicatement l'anneau **eakin freeseal**[®] de manière à ce qu'il soit conforme à la zone d'application. Il peut également être cassé ou coupé et réassemblé si nécessaire pour s'adapter à des applications plus délicates.
4. Appliquez l'anneau **eakin freeseal**[®] sur la peau en exerçant une légère pression et maintenez-le en place pendant un court instant jusqu'à ce qu'il adhère bien à la peau. Moulez l'anneau **eakin freeseal**[®] vers la base de la stomie – ou le bord de la plaie – ou la zone de drainage.
5. Veillez à ce que l'anneau soit bien ajusté et qu'il ne laisse pas d'espace avec la base de la stomie afin d'assurer une protection maximale de la peau.
6. Placez l'appareillage directement sur la surface de l'anneau **eakin freeseal**[®]. Exercez une légère pression jusqu'à ce qu'il adhère fermement à l'anneau **eakin freeseal**[®] et à la peau péristomiale.

égaleme nt être cassé ou coupé et réassemblé si nécessaire pour s'adapter à des applications plus délicates.

Retrait

Retirez délicatement l'appareillage du corps. Retirez l'anneau **eakin freeseal**[®] en le décollant soigneusement et en procédant par des mouvements de roulement. Pour plus de facilité, l'anneau protecteur se retire en général en un seul morceau.

Un produit de retrait d'adhésif médical peut être utilisé pour nettoyer les restes de résidus sur le corps.

Traitement des déchets

Se débarrasser des déchets selon les directives locales en vigueur.

Mises en garde et précautions

En cas d'irritation, de rougeur ou de gêne cutanée dans la zone d'application du produit, consultez un professionnel de santé avant toute utilisation. Si vous ressentez l'un de ces symptômes pendant l'utilisation du produit, cessez de l'utiliser et consultez un professionnel de santé. N'appliquez pas le produit sur une peau irritée ou sur une plaie ouverte.

Ne pas réutiliser. La réutilisation d'un produit à usage unique peut présenter un danger potentiel pour l'utilisateur en raison du risque de contamination et d'altération des fonctions du produit.

Informations complémentaires

Stockez le produit à plat dans son emballage d'origine à une température comprise entre 10° et 30° Celsius. Ne pas réfrigérer.

eakin[®] décline toute responsabilité concernant toute blessure ou autre dommage susceptible de se produire si ce produit n'est pas utilisé conformément aux recommandations faites par **eakin**[®].

Tout incident grave survenu suite à l'utilisation de ce dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et à l'autorité compétente dans le pays d'utilisation. Un incident grave est défini comme un incident qui engendre une détérioration sérieuse de la santé, pouvant même entraîner la mort d'un individu.

DE **eakin freeseal**[®] Die feuchtigkeit absorbierenden **eakin freeseal**[®] Hautschutzinge, schützen die peristomale Haut oder die Wundumgebung vor der Schädigung durch aggressive Körperflüssigkeiten. Durch die hohe beidseitige Haftung hält die nachfolgend angebrachte Versorgung sicher auf der Haut.

Indikationen

- Abdichtung in der Stomaversorgung.
- Abdichtung von Wundversorgungen und chirurgischen Drainagen.
- Füllmaterial bei unebener Haut.

Verwendungszweck

Für Stomaträger, medizinisches Fachpersonal und Pflegepersonal.

Gebrauchsanweisung: Anbringen

1. Nehmen Sie den Hautschutzing aus seiner Verpackung.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Haut im Anwendungsbereich sauber, trocken und frei von Rückständen (Fett, Creme) ist.
3. Wärmen Sie den Hautschutzing für 20-30 Sekunden zwischen Ihren Händen auf, bevor sie die Schutzfolien entfernen. Formen Sie den **eakin freeseal**[®] Hautschutzing vorsichtig nach Bedarf, um ihn an den Anwendungsbereich anzupassen. Wenn nötig, kann der Hautschutzing zerteilt und wieder

- zusammengefügt werden, um besser an schwierigen Stellen angepasst zu werden.
4. Mit leichtem Druck auf die Haut aufbringen und kurz an Ort und Stelle anhalten, bis der **eakin freeseal**[®] Hautschutzing sicher haftet. Modellieren Sie den **eakin freeseal**[®] Hautschutzing so, dass er genau am Stoma, Wundrand oder Drainage anliegt.
5. Der Hautschutzing sollte so angebracht sein, dass keine Haut mehr zwischen Ring und Stoma zu sehen ist. Um maximalen Hautschutz zu gewährleisten, sollte der Hautschutzing so angebracht sein, dass keine Haut mehr zwischen Ring und Stoma zu sehen ist.
6. Bringen Sie jede Versorgung direkt auf dem **eakin freeseal**[®] Hautschutzing an. Mit sanftem Druck anhalten, bis diese an dem **eakin freeseal**[®] Hautschutzing und der umgebenden Haut sicher haftet.

Entfernen

Entfernen Sie vorsichtig die Versorgung von der Haut. Entfernen Sie den **eakin freeseal**[®] Hautschutzing, indem Sie ihn vorsichtig von der Außenkante abziehen und aufrollen. In der Regel löst sich ein Großteil des Hautschutzinges in einem Stück ab. Ein medizinischer Plasterentferner kann verwendet werden, um Rückstände von der Haut zu entfernen.

Entsorgung

Nach dem Entfernen gemäss den örtlichen Bestimmungen entsorgen.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen sind in der Gebrauchsanweisung angegeben. Bei Beschwerden wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt. Wenn Sie Hautirritationen, Rötungen oder Beschwerden im Anwendungsbereich haben, beim Auftreten dieser Symptome während der Anwendung stellen Sie die Verwendung ein und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf. Nicht auf verletzte Haut oder offene Wunden auftragen.

Die Wiederwendung eines Einmalprodukts kann aufgrund des Kontaminationsrisikos und einer Beeinträchtigung der Produktfunktion zu einer Schädigung des Benutzers führen.

Sonstige Informationen

Flach im Karton bei Raumtemperatur zwischen 10 ° und 30 ° Celsius lagern. Nicht kühlen.

eakin[®] übernimmt keine Haftung für Verletzungen oder andere Schäden, welche durch Missachtung, der aktuellen Empfehlungen von **eakin**[®] entstehen.

Jeder schwere Vorfall, der im Zusammenhang mit dem Einsatz dieser Anwendung auftritt, sollte dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Landes, in dem es verwendet wird, gemeldet werden. Ein schwerer Vorfall besteht dann, wenn eine schwerwiegende Verschlechterung der Gesundheit auftritt oder falls ein Todesfall eintritt.

NL **eakin freeseal**[®] is een vochtabsorberende, huidbeschermende pastaring die peristomale of periwound huid beschermt tegen schadelijke aanvalen van agressieve lichaamsvloeistoffen. Een hoge hechtkracht aan beide zijden garandeert dat overige toepassingen veilig op het lichaam worden gehouden.

Gebruiksinstructies

- Stoma.
- Huidbescherming rond wonden en chirurgische drains.
- Ter egalisatie van ongelijke huid (oppervlak).

Ontwikkeld voor:

Stomadragers, zorgprofessionals en zorgverleners.

Gebbruksinstructie

- Aanbrengen**
1. Haal de pastaring uit de verpakking.
 2. Zorg dat het toepassingsgebied schoon, droog en vrij van vet- en cremespooren is.
 3. Verwarm de pastaring gedurende 20-30 seconden in uw handen voordat u de beschermende film laag verwijdert. Rek de **eakin freeseal**[®] uit zoals benodigd om het toepassingsgebied te bedekken. De pastaring kan worden gescheurd of geknipt en indien nodig weer aan elkaar bevestigd worden

- voor optimale pasvorm bij lastige situaties.
4. Breng de pastaring met lichte druk aan op de huid en houd korte tijd in positie zodat de **eakin freeseal**[®] veilig hecht. Kneed de **eakin freeseal**[®] naar de basis van de stoma of de rand van de wond of drain.
5. Zorg voor een goede, volledige aansluiting rond het stoma om maximale huidbescherming te bieden.
6. Plaats een andere (product)toepassing direct op het oppervlak van de **eakin freeseal**[®]. Houd deze met lichte druk op zijn plaats tot het goed vastzit aan de **eakin freeseal**[®] en de omliggende huid.

Verwijderen

Verwijder een toepassing voorzichtig van het lichaam. Verwijder de **eakin freeseal**[®] door voorzichtig af te pellen en te rollen vanaf de buitenrand. Het merendeel van de pastaring kan als geheel verwijderd worden.

Afvalverwijdering

Verwijdering van afval in overeenstemming met lokale richtlijnen.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen

Raadpleeg een zorgprofessional als u huidirritatie, roodheid of ongemak ervaart voorafgaand aan productgebruik. Raadpleeg een zorgprofessional en staak het productgebruik indien u na aanbrengen huidirritatie, roodheid of ongemak ervaart. Niet aanbrengen op kapotte huid of open wonden.

Niet hergebruiken. Hergebruik van een wegwerpproduct kan schade toebrengen aan de gebruiker door het risico van contaminatie en verstoring van de productfunctie.

Overige informatie

Bewaren in de productverpakking bij een kamertemperatuur tussen 10 °C en 30 °C. Niet koelen.

eakin[®] aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor veranderingen of andere schade door gebruik van dit product dat in strijd is met de aanbevelingen van **eakin**[®].

Ernstige gevallen als gevolg van het gebruik van deze toepassing moeten gemeld worden aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde instantie in het land van gebruik. Een ernstig ongeval is een ongeval dat de dood of een ernstige achteruitgang van de gezondheid van de patiënt tot gevolg heeft.

eakin[®] ansvaarar inte for skada eller annan åkomma som kan uppstå om denna produkt används på ett sätt som strider mot **eakin**[®]'s nuvarande rekommendationer.

Alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar i samband med användning av denna enhet ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten i det land där användningen sker. En allvarlig incident är en som involverar patientens död eller allvarlig försämring av hälsotillstånd.

SE **eakin freeseal**[®] hudskyddsringar är absorberande hudskydd som skyddar huden runt stomin eller sår från skadliga vätskor. Hög vidhäftningsförmåga på båda sidor säkerställer att alla efterföljande applikationer hålls säkert på plats på kroppen.

Användningsområden:

- Tätning runt en stomi.
- Tätningsmedel runt sår och kirurgiska öppningar.
- För utjämning av ojämnhud.

Avsedd för:

Personer med stomi och vårdpersonal.

Användarinstruktioner

Applicering

1. Tag ur produkten ur förpackningen.
2. Se till att appliceringsområdet är rent, torrt och fritt från spår av fetter och krämer.
3. Värm produkten mellan händerna i 20-30 sekunder tills den har mjuknat innan skyddspapperet dras av. Sträck försiktigt **eakin freeseal**[®] hudskyddsringar efter behov för att passa appliceringsområdet. Den kan även delats, klippas eller pusslas ihop om det behövs för att ge bättre passform runt svår

- områden.
4. Placera på huden och pressa den försiktigt på plats en stund till dess att **eakin freeseal**[®] sitter säkert. Forma **eakin freeseal**[®] hudskyddsringar mot basen av stomin, kanten på såret eller dräneringsstället.
5. Försäkra dig om att den sitter så att den håller tätt utan glapp mot stomin för att säkerställa maximalt skydd.
6. Placera eventuella applikationer direkt på **eakin freeseal**[®] hudskyddsringar. Håll på plats med ett försiktigt tryck tills det sitter fast ordentligt på **eakin freeseal**[®] hudskyddsringar och den omgivande huden.

Borttagning

Avlägsna försiktigt alla applikationer från huden. Avlägsna **eakin freeseal**[®] hudskyddsringar genom att försiktigt skala och rulla från ytterkanten. För att underlätta användningen bör större delen av **eakin freeseal**[®] avlägsnas i ett stycke. En medicinsk häftborttagare kan användas för att ta bort rester från huden.

Kassering

Kassering av avfall ska ske i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser.

Bortskaffelse

Bortskaf affaldsprodukter i henhold til de lokale retningslinjer

Varningar

Kontakta vårdpersonal om du har hudirritation, rodnad eller obehag inom applikationsområdet innan användning. Om du under användning upplever hudirritation, rodnad eller obehag inom applikationsområdet, avbryt behandlingen och kontakta vårdpersonal. Applicera ej på irriterad hud eller öppen sår.

Återanvänd ej. Återanvändning av en engångsprodukt kan potentiellt skada användaren på grund av risken för kontaminering och försämrad produktfunktion.

Övrig information

Förvaras liggande i kartongen i rumtemperatur mellan 10 °C och 30 °C. Förvara ej i kylskåp.

eakin[®] ansvarar inte för skada eller annan åkomma som kan uppstå om denna produkt används på ett sätt som strider mot **eakin**[®]'s nuvarande rekommendationer.

Alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar i samband med användning av denna enhet ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten i det land där användningen sker. En allvarlig incident är en som involverar patientens död eller allvarlig försämring av hälsotillstånd.

DK **eakin freeseal**[®] tætningsringe er fugtabsorberende hudbeskyttende ringe, som beskytter huden omkring en stomi eller et sår imod hudbeskadigende og aggressive kropsvæsker. Høj klæbeevne på begge sider sikrer, at påsætning af ethvert efterfølgende produkt, holdes sikkert på plads på kroppen.

Indikatorer for brug:

- Un sigillante per stoma
- Agente sigillante intorno a ferite e drenaggi chirurgici
- Un rivestimento esterno su cute irregolare

Utenti previsti

Per stomizzati, operatori sanitari e assistenti di cura.

Istruzioni d'uso:

Applicazione

1. Rimuovere l'imballaggio esterno del sigillante.
2. Assicurarsi che l'area interessata per l'applicazione sia pulita, asciutta e che non presenti tracce di lubrificanti o crema.
3. Riscaldare il sigillante con le mani per 20-30 secondi fino a che non diventi malleabile prima di rimuovere i dischi protettivi. Distendere delicatamente **eakin freeseal**[®] di modo che si adatti all'area di applicazione. È anche possibile spezzarlo o tagliarlo per poi riassemblarlo per

- coprire aree più difficili.
4. Applicare alla pelle esercitando una leggera pressione e tenerlo fermo per un breve momento, finché **eakin freeseal**[®] non risulti ben fissato. Modellare il sigillante **eakin freeseal**[®] spingendolo verso la base dello stoma o intorno agli angoli della ferita o del drenaggio.
5. Garantire una stretta aderenza senza pieghe intorno alla base dello stoma affinché la pelle sia protetta al meglio.
6. Posizionare qualsiasi dispositivo direttamente sulla superficie del sigillante **eakin freeseal**[®], esercitare una leggera pressione fino a quando il dispositivo non risulti perfettamente fissato al sigillante **eakin freeseal**[®] ed alla cute circostante.

Rimozione

Avvicinare delicatamente ogni dispositivo dal corpo. Rimuovere il sigillante **eakin freeseal**[®] staccandolo delicatamente partendo dall'angolo più esterno. Rimuovendo gran parte del sigillante in un unico pezzo, l'operazione risulterà più semplice.

È possibile utilizzare un solvente per adesivi per uso medicale per rimuovere residui dal corpo o dal dispositivo.

Smaltimento

Smaltire i prodotti seguendo le linee guida locali.

Avvertenze e precauzioni

Consultare personale qualificato in caso di presenza di rossori, irritazioni o sensazioni di fastidio nella zona interessata prima dell'utilizzo del prodotto. Se applicando il prodotto si dovesse manifestare uno di questi sintomi, sospenderne l'uso e consultare personale qualificato. Non applicare su cute danneggiata o ferite aperte.

Ulteriori informazioni

Conservare nella confezione ad una temperatura compresa tra i 10 e i 30 °C.

Non raffreddare. **eakin[®] declina qualsiasi responsabilità per qualsiasi danno o altra perdita che potrebbero verificarsi a seguito di un utilizzo non corretto.**

Eventuali gravi incidenti verificatisi mentre si utilizza il prodotto devono essere comunicati alla casa produttrice ed alle autorità competenti presenti nel paese in cui il dispositivo viene utilizzato. Un grave incidente può mettere a rischio la salute o la vita del paziente.

Eventuali gravi incidenti verificatisi mentre si utilizza il prodotto devono essere comunicati alla casa produttrice ed alle autorità competenti presenti nel paese in cui il dispositivo viene utilizzato. Un grave incidente può mettere a rischio la salute o la vita del paziente.

Eventuali gravi incidenti verificatisi mentre si utilizza il prodotto devono essere comunicati alla casa produttrice ed alle autorità competenti presenti nel paese in cui il dispositivo viene utilizzato. Un grave incidente può mettere a rischio la salute o la vita del paziente.

Eventuali gravi incidenti verificatisi mentre si utilizza il prodotto devono essere comunicati alla casa produttrice ed alle autorità competenti presenti nel paese in cui il dispositivo viene utilizzato. Un grave incidente può mettere a rischio la salute o la vita del paziente.

Eventuali gravi incidenti verificatisi mentre si utilizza il prodotto devono essere comunicati alla casa produttrice ed alle autorità competenti presenti nel paese in cui il dispositivo viene utilizzato. Un grave incidente può mettere a rischio la salute o la vita del paziente.

Eventuali gravi incidenti verificatisi mentre si utilizza il prodotto devono essere comunicati alla casa produttrice ed alle autorità competenti presenti nel paese in cui il dispositivo viene utilizzato. Un grave incidente può mettere a rischio la salute o la vita del paziente.

Eventuali gravi incidenti verificatisi mentre si utilizza il prodotto devono essere comunicati alla casa produttrice ed alle autorità competenti presenti nel paese in cui il dispositivo viene utilizzato. Un grave incidente può mettere a rischio la salute o la vita del paziente.

Eventuali gravi incidenti verificatisi mentre si utilizza il prodotto devono essere comunicati alla casa produttrice ed alle autorità competenti presenti nel paese in cui il dispositivo viene utilizzato. Un grave incidente può mettere a rischio la salute o la vita del paziente.

Eventuali gravi incidenti verificatisi mentre si utilizza il prodotto devono essere comunicati alla casa produttrice ed alle autorità competenti presenti nel paese in cui il dispositivo viene utilizzato. Un grave incidente può mettere a rischio la salute o la vita del paziente.

Eventuali gravi incidenti verificatisi mentre si utilizza il prodotto devono essere comunicati alla casa produttrice ed alle autorità competenti presenti nel paese in cui il dispositivo viene utilizzato. Un grave incidente può mettere a rischio la salute o la vita del paziente.

Eventuali gravi incidenti verificatisi mentre si utilizza il prodotto devono essere comunicati alla casa produttrice ed alle autorità competenti presenti nel paese in cui il dispositivo viene utilizzato. Un grave incidente può mettere a rischio la salute o la vita del paziente.

IT **eakin freeseal**[®] è un sigillante protettivo che assicura l'umidità e protegge la pelle peristomale e perilesionale dall'attacco dannoso dei fluidi corporei aggressivi. Una notevole aderenza su ambo i lati garantisce che applicazioni successive rimangano in corretta posizione.

Indicazioni d'uso:

- Un sigillante per stoma
- Agente sigillante intorno a ferite e drenaggi chirurgici
- Un rivestimento esterno su cute irregolare

Utenti previsti

Per stomizzati, operatori sanitari e assistenti di cura.

Istruzioni d'uso:

Applicazione

1. Rimuovere l'imballaggio esterno del sigillante.
2. Assicurarsi che l'area interessata per l'applicazione sia pulita, asciutta e che non presenti tracce di lubrificanti o crema.
3. Riscaldare il sigillante con le mani per 20-30 secondi fino a che non diventi malleabile prima di rimuovere i dischi protettivi. Distendere delicatamente **eakin freeseal**[®] di modo che si adatti all'area di applicazione. È anche possibile spezzarlo o tagliarlo per poi riassemblarlo per

- coprire aree più difficili.
4. Applicare alla pelle esercitando una leggera pressione e tenerlo fermo per un breve momento, finché **eakin freeseal**[®] non risulti ben fissato. Modellare il sigillante **eakin freeseal**[®] spingendolo verso la base dello stoma o intorno agli angoli della ferita o del drenaggio.
5. Garantire una stretta aderenza senza pieghe intorno alla base dello stoma affinché la pelle sia protetta al meglio.
6. Posizionare qualsiasi dispositivo direttamente sulla superficie del sigillante **eakin freeseal**[®], esercitare una leggera pressione fino a quando il dispositivo non risulti perfettamente fissato al sigillante **eakin freeseal**[®] ed alla cute circ

IS

eakin freeseal® eru rakadrægur húðverndandi þéttimúbbur sem vemdá húð umhverfis stóma og sár í grenna fyrir skaðlegum líkamsvökum. Góð viðloðun á báðum hlílum tryggir að múbburinn haldist trygglega við við stóma, sár eða ójafna húð.

Ábendingar fyrir notkun:

- Stómþétting.
- Þéttifni umhverfis sár og skurðsvæði.
- Þéttifni á ójafna húð.

Æliaðir notendur:

Fyrir stómþega, heilbrigðisstarfsfólk og meðferðaraðila.

Notkunariðbæiningar:

Ásetning

- Fjarlægjið úr ytri umbúðunum.
- Gangið úr skugga um að húðin á svæðinu sé hrein þurr og laus við leifar af kremi/fitu.
- Hitaðu þéttinguna í höndunum í 20 - 30 sekúndur þar til hún er mjúk áður en hlífðarkífur eru fjarlægðar. Teygðu **eakin freeseal**® varlega eftir þörfum til að hún passi yfir notkunar­svæðið. Það er líka hægt að brjóta hana eða skera og sameina aftur ef nauðsyn krefur, til að hún passi á erfiðari

svæði.

- Setjið á heila húð með léttum þrýstingi og haldið við í stuttan tíma þar til **eakin freeseal**®-þéttingin er tryggilega föst. Mótaðu þéttingu að botni stóma eða að jafri sárs eða að skurðsvæðum.
- Gangið úr skugga um að hún passi vel með engum götum til að veifa sem bestu húðvörn.
- Setjið allan stómabúnað beint á yfirborð **eakin freeseal**®-þéttingarinnar. Styðjið við með léttum þrýstingi **eakin freeseal**®-þéttinguna og húðina umhverfis.

Fjarlæging

Fjarlægjið stómabúnað af líkamnanum. Fjarlægjið **eakin freeseal**®-þéttinguna með því að rulla henni og skafa varlega frá ytri kant þéttingarinnar. Til að auðvelda notkun ætífi meirihluti þéttingarinnar að losna af í heilu lagi.

Hægt er að nota sérhannað límosunarefni til að fjarlægja leifar af **eakin freeseal**® sem eftir eru á líkamnanum.

Förgun

Fargið notaðri vöru í samræmi við gildandi svæðisbundnar reglur eftir notkun.

Viðvaranir og varðbærðastafnar
Vinsamlega hafið samband við heilbrigðisstarfsmann

ef þú finnur fyrir ertingu, röða eða óþægindum í húð þar sem varan hefur verið notuð. Ef þú finnur fyrir einhverjum þessara einkenna meðan á notkun stendur skaltu hæfta notkun og hafa samband við heilbrigðisstarfsmann. Notið ekki á rofna húð eða opin sár.

Enðunotkun á einnota vörum getur haft í för með sér skyngingarásttu og dregið úr virkni vörunnar.

Aðrar upplýsingar

Geymið ígrætt í umbúðunum við herbergishita á milli 10° og 30°C. Ekki kæla né frysta.

eakin® tekur enga ábyrgð á meðislum eða öðru tjóni sem kann að verða ef varan er notuð á annan hátt en í samræmi við núverandi leiðbæiningar **eakin**®.

Tilkynna skal öll alvarleg atvik í tengslum við notkun vörunnar til framleiðanda og lögsuets yfirvalds í því landi sem notkunin á sér stað. Alvarlegt atvik er alvarleg versnun heilsu einstaklings eða andlát.

Káðy þovažný incident napótkany v zväzku z užytovaníem tehu urzadzénia powinién byé zgłoszony do producenta i wtaóciwego organu w kraju užytowania. Za powažný incident uważa się powažne pogorszenie stanu zdröwia lub śmieré pacienta.

PL

Uszczelki **eakin freeseal**® to pochłaniające wilgoć uszczelki ochronne skóry, które chronią skórę wokół stomii lub rany przed szkodliwym atakiem agresywnych płynów ustrojowych. Wysoka lepkość po obu stronach zapewnia, że każde kolejne urządzenie jest bezpiecznie utrzymywane w pozycji na ciele.

Wskazania do stosowania:

- Uszczelnienie stomii.
- Środek uszczelniający wokół ran i drenaży chirurgicznych.
- Zewnętrzny środek do pakowania na nierównej skórze.

Docelowi użytkownicy

Dla stomików, pracowników służby zdrowia i opiekunów.

Instrukcja obsługi:

Zastosowanie

- Użyjcie pipetę z zewnętrznego opakowania.
- Upewnijcie się, że obszar przeznaczony do aplikacji jest czysty, suchy i wolny od śladów tłuszczu lub kremu.
- Przed zdjęciem ochronnych dysków należy ograniczyć uszczelkę w reках przez 20 - 30 sekund do miękkości. Delikatnie rozciągnij **eakin freeseal**® w zależności od potrzeb, aby dopasować ją do miejsc aplikacji. Można ją również złamać

svæði.

- Setjið á heila húð með léttum þrýstingi og haldið við í stuttan tíma þar til **eakin freeseal**®-þéttingin er tryggilega föst. Mótaðu þéttingu að botni stóma eða að jafri sárs eða að skurðsvæðum.
- Gangið úr skugga um að hún passi vel með engum götum til að veifa sem bestu húðvörn.
- Setjið allan stómabúnað beint á yfirborð **eakin freeseal**®-þéttingarinnar. Styðjið við með léttum þrýstingi **eakin freeseal**®-þéttinguna og húðina umhverfis.

Ununiecie

Delikatnie wyjąć jakiegokolwiek urządzenie z ciała. Usunąć uszczelkę **eakin freeseal**® poprzez ostrożne odklejanie i zwijanie od zewnętrznej krawędzi. Dla wygody użytkowania, większość uszczelki powinna odchodzić w jednym kawałku. Do usuwania pozostałości z ciała lub urządzenia można użyć medycznego wyłmazacza kleju.

Utylizacja

Użyte produkty należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi wytycznymi.

Ostrzeżenia i uwagi

Skonsultuj się z lekarzem, jeśli masz podrażnienie skóry, zaczerwienienie lub dyskomfort w obszarze stosowania produktu przed zastosowaniem. Jeśli podczas stosowania produktu wystąpią jakiegokolwiek z tych objawów, należy przerwać jego stosowanie i niezwłocznie zgłosić się z pracownikiem służby zdrowia. Nie nakładaj na uszkodzoną skórę lub otwarte rany.

Ponowne użycie produktu jednorazowego użyciu może potencjalnie zaszkodzić użytkownikowi z powodu wystąpienia ryzyka zakażenia oraz nieprawidłowej funkcji produktu.

Poszczególne informacje

Przechowywać płasko w kartonie w temperaturze pokojowej między 10° a 30° Celsjusza. Nie chłodzić.

eakin® nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności za jakiegokolwiek obrażenie ciała lub inne straty, które mogą powstać w przypadku użycia tego produktu w sposób sprzeczny z aktualnymi zaleceniami **eakin**®.

Káðy þovažný incident napótkany v zväzku z užytovaníem tehu urzadzénia powinién byé zgłoszony do producenta i wtaóciwego organu w kraju užytowania. Za powažný incident uważa się powažne pogorszenie stanu zdröwia lub śmieré pacienta.

eakin freeseal®

eakin freeseal® tesnila so vlago vpojna zaščitna tesnila, ki varujejo peristomalno kožo ali kožo ob rani pred škodljivimi vplivi napadov telesnih tekućinama. Obe strani tesnila sta dobro lepljivi, kar omogoča, da so vsi pripomočki varno pritrjeni na telo.

Indikacija za uporabo:

- tesnilo za stomo,
- tesnilno sredstvo okoli ran in kirurških drenov,
- zunanje sredstvo za glajenje kože.

Prevideni uporabniki

Za osebe s stomo, zdravstvene delavce in negovalce.

Navodila za uporabo:

Namesitev

- Vzemite tesnilo iz zunanje ovojnine.
- Pobirnite, da je koža na predelu uporabe čista, suha, brez sledi mazil ali krem.
- Tesnilo grejte z dlanimi 20–30 sekund, da se zmeħča, nato pa odstranite zaščitne diske. Tesnilo **eakin freeseal**® nežno raztegnite toliko, kot je treba, da popolnito mesto uporabe. Po potrebi ga lahko tudi razdelite ali razrežete in ponovno združite, da se bo prilagelo težavnijem mestom.

- Tesnilo **eakin freeseal**® nanesite na kožo z nežnim pritiskom in ga za kratek čas držite na mestu, da bo dobro pričvrščeno. Tesnilo **eakin freeseal**® oblikuje tako, da se prilga stomi ali raba rane ali drena.
- Poskrbite, da se bo tesnilo dobro prilgalo in da okrog stome ne bo vrzeli, tako da bo koža čimbolj zaščitena.
- Pripomoček namestite neposredno na površino tesnila **eakin freeseal**®. Pripomoček nežno držite na mestu, dokler ni varno pritrjen na tesnilo **eakin freeseal**® in kožo.

Odstranjevanje

Pripomoček nežno odstranite s telesa. Nježno odvojjite pomagalo od tiela. Uklonite podložak **eakin freeseal**® tako da ga pažljivo ogulite i odmotate od vanjske rube. Raéi lakše upotrebe veéi édu podložka skida se iz jednog komada. Sredstvo za uklanjanje medicinskog leplja može se upotrijebiti za odstranjvanje medicinskih leplj.

Za odstranjevanje ostankov tesnila s telesa ali pripomoéka se lahko uporabi sredstvo za odstranjvanje medicinskih leplj.

Odlaganje odpadkov

Odpadke zavrzite v skladu z lokalno zakonodajo.

Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi

Posvetite se z zdravstvenim osebjem, ée imate iritacijo kože, rdeéino (pordelost kože), ali éútite nelagodje na mestu, kamor ste nameravali namestiti produkt, pred uporabo produkta. ée se med uporabo pojavi kateri koli od navedenih simptomov, uporabo prekinite in se posvetujte z zdravstvenim delavcem. Produkta ne uporabljajte na razpokani koži ali odprtih ranah.

Ponovna uporaba izdelka za enkratno uporabo lahko škoduje uporabnikom zaradi tveganja za okužbo in slabšega delovanja izdelka.

Druge informacije

Shranjujte v škatli na ravni površini pri sobni temperaturi med 10 in 30 °C. Ne shranjujte v hladilniku.

Družo **eakin**® ne prevzema odgovornosti za poškodbe ali druge izgube, ki se lahko pojavijo, ée izdelka ne uporabljate v skladu s trenutnimi priporočili družbe **eakin**®.

Vsak resen zaplet, ki se zgodi v povezavi z uporabo te naprave, je treba sporoéiti proizvajalcu in pristojnim organom države, v kateri se izdelek uporablja. Resen zaplet vključuje resno poslabšanje zdravja ali smrt pacienta.

eakin freeseal®

eakin freeseal® podložak je za zaštitu kože koji upija vlagu te štiti peristomalnu kožu ili kožu oko rane pred štetnog kontakt s agresivnim tjelesnim tekućinama. Izrazita lepljivost s objui strana osigurava snažno pričvršćivanje pomagala na odgovarajuće mjesto na tijelu.

Indikacije za upotrebu:

- Anillo protector para ostomía
- Agente de sellado alrededor de heridas y drenajes quirúrgicos
- Quilento de cavidades y pliegues en la piel

Usuarios Previstos

Para personas con una ostomía, profesionales de la salud y cuidadores.

Instrucciones de uso:

Aplicación

- Retire el anillo de su empaque exterior
- Asegúrese de que el área de aplicación esté limpia, seca y sin rastro de grasa o crema.
- Cáliente el anillo en sus manos durante 20 a 30 segundos hasta que esté suave antes de quitar los discos protectores. Estire suavemente el **eakin freeseal**® según sea necesario para que se ajuste al sitio de aplicación. También se puede romper o

prilagoditi kompliciranijim mjestima.

- Laganim pritiskom nanesite podložak **eakin freeseal**® na kožu i kratko držite na mjestu tako da čvrsto prione. Oblikujte podložak **eakin freeseal**® u smjeru baze stome ili ruba rane ili mjesta drenaže
- Pobirnite se da dobro pranja i da nema praznina oko baze stome kako bi se osigurala maksimalna zaštita kože.
- Postavite pomagalo izravno na površinu podložka **eakin freeseal**®. Držite nježnim pritiskom dok se snažno ne pričvrsti na podložak **eakin freeseal**® i okolnu kožu.

Uklanjanje

Nježno odvojjite pomagalo od tiela. Uklonite podložak **eakin freeseal**® tako da ga pažljivo ogulite i odmotate od vanjske rube. Raéi lakše upotrebe veéi édu podložka skida se iz jednog komada. Sredstvo za uklanjanje medicinskog leplja može se upotrijebiti za uklanjanje ostataka s tijela ili pomagala.

Se puede usar un removedor de adhesivo médico para eliminar residuos del cuerpo o del aparato.
Eliminación
Disponga de los productos de desecho de acuerdo con las pautas locales.

Upozorenja i mjere opreza

Posavjetujte se sa zdravstvenim djelatnikom ako imate

bilo kakvu iritaciju kože, crvenilo ili nelagodno u području primjene proizvoda prije upotrebe. Ako vam se tijekom upotrebe pojavi bilo koji od tih simptoma, prekinite s upotrebom i obratite se liječniku. Ne primjenjujte na oštećenu kožu ili otvorene rane.

Višekratna upotreba proizvoda za jednokratnu upotrebu potencijalno može ugroziti korisnika zbog rizika od kontaminacije i gubitka funkcionalnosti proizvoda.

Ostale informacije

Skladištiti u polegnutom položaju u kartonskoj kutiji na sobnoj temperaturi između10 ° i 30 ° Celzijevih. Ne smije se čuvati u hladnjaku.

eakin® ne prihvaća odgovornost ni za kakvu ozljedu ili drugi gubitak do kojeg može doći u slučaju da se proizvod upotrebljava na način koji nije u skladu s aktualnim preporukama tvrtke **eakin**®.

Bilo kakav ozbiljan incident do kojega dođe u vezi s upotrebom ovog uređaja treba prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu u zemlji upotrebe. Ozbiljan incident onaj je koji podrazumijeva ozbiljno narušavanje zdravlja ili smrt pacijenta.

eakin freeseal®

Los anillos protectores **eakin freeseal**® absorben la humedad y protegen la piel peristomal o peri-herida contra el efecto perjudicial de los fluidos corporales agresivos. La alta adherencia en ambos lados asegura que el dispositivo de ostomía o de herida sea permanente de forma segura en su lugar.

Indicaciones de uso:

- Anillo protector para ostomía
- Agente de sellado alrededor de heridas y drenajes quirúrgicos
- Quilento de cavidades y pliegues en la piel

Usuarios Previstos

Para personas con una ostomía, profesionales de la salud y cuidadores.

Instrucciones de uso:

Aplicación

- Retire el anillo de su empaque exterior
- Asegúrese de que el área de aplicación esté limpia, seca y sin rastro de grasa o crema.
- Cáliente el anillo en sus manos durante 20 a 30 segundos hasta que esté suave antes de quitar los discos protectores. Estire suavemente el **eakin freeseal**® según sea necesario para que se ajuste al sitio de aplicación. También se puede romper o

prilagoditi kompliciranijim mjestima.

- Laganim pritiskom nanesite podložak **eakin freeseal**® na kožu i kratko držite na mjestu tako da čvrsto prione. Oblikujte podložak **eakin freeseal**® u smjeru baze stome ili ruba rane ili mjesta drenaže
- Pobirnite se da dobro pranja i da nema praznina oko baze stome kako bi se osigurala maksimalna zaštita kože.
- Postavite pomagalo izravno na površinu podložka **eakin freeseal**®. Držite nježnim pritiskom dok se snažno ne pričvrsti na podložak **eakin freeseal**® i okolnu kožu.

Retiro del anillo

Retire el anillo **eakin freeseal**® cuidadosamente pelándolo desde el borde exterior. Para facilitar su uso, la mayor parte del producto debe desprenderse en una sola pieza.

Se puede usar un removedor de adhesivo médico para eliminar residuos del cuerpo o del aparato.

Eliminación

Disponga de los productos de desecho de acuerdo con las pautas locales.

Απόρριψη

Απορρίψτε τα απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τις κατά τόπους κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες.

Αδvertencias y precauciones

Póngase en contacto con su proveedor de atención médica antes de usar el producto si tenga irritación de la piel, enrojecimiento o molestias en el área de aplicación del producto. Si se nota alguno de estos síntomas durante el uso deje de usarlo y consulte a un profesional de la salud. No utilizar sobre piel dañada o heridas abiertas.

Producto de una sola aplicación. La reutilización de un producto de un solo uso puede causar daño al usuario debido al riesgo de contaminación y deterioro del funcionamiento del producto.

Otra información

Guarde en posición plana en el cartón a temperatura ambiente entre 10 ° y 30 ° Celsius. No refrigerar.

eakin® no acepta ninguna responsabilidad por lesiones ni pérdidas que puedan surgir si este producto se usa de manera contraria a las actuales recomendaciones de **eakin**®.

Cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el uso de este dispositivo debe informarse al fabricante y a la autoridad competente en el país de uso. Un incidente grave es aquel que implica un deterioro grave de la salud o la muerte del paciente.

eakin freeseal®

Τα **eakin freeseal**® είναι προϊόντα προστατευτικής σφράγισης του δέρματος που απορροφούν την υγρασία και προστατεύουν το δέρμα γύρω από τη στομία ή την πληγή από βλάβες από επιθετικά σωματικά υγρά. Η υψηλή κολλητικότητα και από τις δύο πλευρές διασφαλίζει ότι οποιοδήποτε προϊόν/συσκευή χρησιμοποιείται μετά την εφαρμογή του, παραμένει με ασφάλεια στη θέση του στο σώμα.

Οδηγίες χρήσης:

- Σφράγιση stomias.
- Σφραγιστικός παράγοντας γύρω από τραύματα και χειρουργικές παρευτεύσεις.
- Παράγοντας που λειτουργεί ως εξωτερικό επίθεμα για ανομοιομορφο δέρμα.

Προβλεπόμενοι χρήστες

Για άτομα με στομία, επαγγελματίες υγείας και φροντιστές.

Οδηγίες χρήσης:

Εφαρμογή

- Αφαιρέστε το προϊόν από την εξωτερική συσκευασία
- Διασφαλίστε ότι η περιοχή εφαρμογής είναι καθαρή, στεγνή και χωρίς ίχνη λαδιού ή κρέμας.
- Θερμάνετε τη σφράγιση στα χέρια σας για 20 – 30 δευτερόλεπτα μέχρι να μαλακώσει πριν να αφαιρέσετε τους προστατευτικούς δίσκους. Τεντώστε απαλά το **eakin freeseal**® όπως απαιτείται για να

ταiriάσει στο πείδιο εφαρμογής. Ενδέχεται επίσης να τασάσει ή να κοπέσει και να ξαναενωθεί αν χρειαστεί, για να προσαρμοστεί γύρω από πιο δύσκολα πείδια.

- Εφαρμόστε στο δέρμα ήπια πίεση και κρατήστε στο σημείο για λίγη ώρα μέχρι το **eakin freeseal**® να εφαρμοστεί με ασφάλεια. Μορφοποιήστε το **eakin freeseal**® προς τη βάση του ανοιγμάτου ή την άκρη του τραύματος ή του σημείου παραχέυευσής
- Βεβαιωθείτε ότι υπάρχει στενή εφαρμογή χωρίς κενά γύρω από τη βάση της στήλης για να παρέχει μέγιστη προστασία στο δέρμα.
- Ταποθετήστε οποιοδήποτε προϊόν απευθείας πάνω στην επιφάνεια του **eakin freeseal**®. Κρατήστε στο σημείο με απαλή πίεση μέχρι να προσκολληθεί με ασφάλεια στο **eakin freeseal**® και στο περιβάλλον δέρμα.

Αφαίρεση

Αφαιρέστε απαλά οποιοδήποτε προϊόν από το σώμα. Αφαιρέστε το **eakin freeseal**® τραβώντας και κλωτώντας το από την εξωτερική άκρη. Για εύκολια χρήση, το μεγαλύτερο μέρος της σφράγισης

πρέπει να απομακρυνθεί μονοκόμια. Το προϊόν σφράγισης ισχυρκό συγκολλητικό υλικό μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την αφαίρεση των υπολειμμάτων από το σώμα ή από τη συσκευή/το προϊόν.

Απόρριψη

Απορρίψτε τα απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τις κατά τόπους κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες.

Προφολάξεις και προειδοποιήσεις

Συμβουλευτείτε έναν επαγγελματία στον τομέα της υγείας, εάν παρουσιάσετε δερματική ενόχληση, ερυθρότητα ή δυσφορία στην περιοχή εφαρμογής του προϊόντος πριν από τη χρήση. Αν κατά τη χρήση εκδηλώσετε κάποια από αυτά τα συμπτώματα, διακόψτε τη χρήση και συμβουλευτείτε έναν επαγγελματία υγείας/ορθικής περίθαλψης. Μην εφαρμόσετε σε οπασμένο δέρμα ή ανοιχτές πληγές. Η επαρχρησιμοποίηση ενός προϊόντος που προορίζεται για μια μόνο χρήση μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στον χρήστη λόγω κινδύνου μόλυνσης και ασταμίες või funktsioonihäire töötaja.

Άλλες πληροφορίες
Na φιλιάσσαισι σε επίθετη έση στο χάρτινο κουτί σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος μεταξύ 10° και 30° Κελσίου. Na μην ψύξετε.

H **eakin**® δεν αναλαμβάνει καμιά ευθύνη για τυχόν βλάβη ή άλλη απάθεια που μπορεί να προκύψει, εάν αυτό το προϊόν δεν χρησιμοποιηθεί σύμφωνα με τις τρέχουσες συστάσεις της **eakin**®.

Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό συμβεί, σχετικό με τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής, πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον παραγωγό και στην αρμόδια αρχή της χώρας χρήσης. Ένα σοβαρό περιστατικό περιλαμβάνει σοβαρή επίδωωση στην υγεία ή θάνατο του ασθενούς.

eakin freeseal®

eakin freeseal® on niiskust imav nahakaitsesõrmus, mis kaitsab stoomi- või haavaümbõrõnõs nahka ärritavate kehavedelike kahjuliku toimne eest. Mõlema külje hea kleepuvus tagab selle, et õõkskõli milline kinnitav tarvik püsib kehal kindlalt paigal.

Kasutamissõidustused

- Võib kasutada:
- stoomirõngana,
- ihendava rõngana haavaade ja haavadereenide õmber,
- võlispidise siluva ainenõ ebatasasel nahal.

Kasutajad

Stoomiga patsiendid, tervishoiutõõtajad ja hoolõajad.

Kasutusjuhised:

Paigaldamine

- Võetke rõngas välispakendist välja.
- Veenduge, et kasutusalala nahk on puhas, kuiv ja vaba salvi- või kreemijääkidest.
- Enne kaitsesõrmõ eemaldamist sooõendage rõngast kate vahel 20...30 sekundit kuni pehmenemisenõ. Vajaduse korral venitage **eakin**

freeseal®-i rõngast ettevaatlikult, nii et see sobiks kasutuskoõaga. Paigaldamiseks keerulisemõtesse koõtadesse võib rõngas ka katki lõmmata või lõõgata ja seeõelõ uutesti kokku õhendada.

- Paigaldage **eakin freeseal**®-i rõngas nahale ja suruge seda ettevaatlikult lõõkest aega, kuni see on tugevalt kinniunõut. Vormige **eakin freeseal**®-i rõngast stoomi aluse, haava servade või dreeni suunas.
- Naha maksimaalseks kaitsmiseks kontrollige, et rõngas oleks tihedalt paigaldatud ja et stoomi aluse õmber ei oleks õõhnikke.
- Asetage sobiv tarvik õtse **eakin freeseal**®-i rõngale. Hoidke seda kerge surve all, kuni see on kindlalt kinniunõut **eakin freeseal**®-i rõnga ja õmbrisõva naha külõe.

Eemaldamine